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ALEXIUS I COMNENUS, 1081-1118      

  468 Trachy Nomisma, Thessalonica, prae-reform, 1081-1092. AR 4.33 g. +Κ’ΡΟ - ΑΛ’Ξ Nimbate,   
bearded and draped facing bust of Christ, holding Gospel in his l. hand; in field, IC-XC Rev.   
./∆/Μ/Ι/Τ - ∆/’C/Π/Τ/Τ St. Demetrius, nimbate and in military attire with sword, standing   
facing, and Alexius, wearing loros, crown and pendilia, standing facing, holding between them   
long patriarchal cross standing on globe and two steps, pellet on shaft. Sear 1905. D.O. IV/1,   
205, 5a. Good very fine $ 1.750,-   

JOHN II COMNENUS, 1118-1143      

  469 Hyperpyron, gold. AV 4.10 g. IC-XC Christ, nimbate seated facing on large throne without   
back-rest, holding Book of Gospel with his l. hand, his r. hand raised in benediction. Rev. I&A   
∆’CΠΟΤΗ Bust of John facing, wearing divitision, crown and pendilia, holding sword with his   
r. hand, above head, manus dei; to r., Virgin nimbate and draped, standing facing; between them   
they hold a long patriarchal cross with pellet on shaft; in field, ΘV-MHT. Sear 1938. D.O. 1.   
Very large, slightly bent flan. Close to extremely fine. $ 325,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

  470 Hyperpyron, gold. AV 4.31 g. IC-XC Christ, nimbate seated facing on large throne without   
back-rest, holding Book of Gospel with his l. hand, his r. hand raised in benediction. Rev. I&A   
∆’CΠΟΤΗ Bust of John facing, wearing divitision, crown and pendilia, holding sword with his   
r. hand, above head, manus dei; to r., Virgin nimbate and draped, standing facing; between them   
they hold a long patriarchal cross with pellet on shaft; in field, ΘV-MHT. Sear 1938. D.O. 1.   
Large flan.  Very fine $ 200,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

MANUEL I COMNENUS, 1143-1180      

  471 Hyperpyron, gold. AV 4.23 g. +K’RO - Hθ’I Draped, nimbate bust of Christ facing, holding   
Book of Gospel with his l. hand; in field, IC-XC Rev. MA/NVHΛ / ∆’C/ΠΟ/ΤΗ -   
ΠΟ/ΡΦVΡΟΓ/’ΝΗ/Τ& Emperor, standing facing, wearing divitision, crown and pendilia,   
holding labarum and globe with patriarchal cross; above his head, manus dei; in field r.,    
monogram T. Sear 1956. D.O. 294, 1e. Good very fine $ 325,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

  472 Aspron Trachy, electrum. EL 4.54 g. IC-XC Christ, nimbate, seated facing on throne with high   
back-rest, holding Gospel with his l. hand. Rev. Emperor, wearing divitision, crown and   
pendilia, holding labarum and globe cruciger, he is crowned by the Virgin, nimbate, standing at   
his side. Sear 1961. Large flan. Good very fine $ 300,-   

KINGDOM OF AKSUM      

ENDYBIS, king about AD 270-300      

  473 Unit, gold. AV 2.62 g. ΕΝ∆ΥΒΙC - ΒΑCΙΛΕΥC Draped bust r., wearing diademed cap and   
earring; two ears of corn; above, crescent and sun disc. Rev. Α�&ΜΙΤ& - ΒΙCΙ∆•ΧΥ Same   
as on obv. Munro-Hay 45, AV.1. Scarce. Good extremely fine $ 800,-   

EBANA, about AD 450      

  474 Unit, gold. AV 1.58 g. Draped bust r., wearing crown, holding short scepter in his r. hand; two   
ears of corn. Rev. Draped bust r., wearing diademed cap, holding branch in his r. hand; two   
ears of corn. Munro-Hay 95, AV.1. Rare. Close to extremely fine $ 750,-   
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ISLAMIC COINS      

ARAB-SASANIAN      

475 Anonymous, Yazdigerd III type. Drachm. AR 4.20 g. DA (Darabjird) 20ye. Jayyid in Pahlavi in ob-   
verse margin. Walker -. SICA - (see pp. 5-6). Album -. Extremely rare.    

 About very fine $ 1.500,-   

ARAB-EPHTALITE      

476 Drachm. AR 3.78 g. ANBYR(?). 69h. Bactrian legends in reverse margin. Göbl 280. 4. Walker   
250-25 3 var. Album 90. Very rare.  Extremely fine $ 2.800,-   

BATINITE RULERS OF ALAMUT      

477 `Ala al-din Muhammad III, 618-653h. Fractional Dirham. AR 1.96 g. `Ala al-din / wa’l-din // al-   
mawlana / al-`azam. Album 1921A RRR. Reverse legend partly off flan. Very rare.   

 About very fine $ 2.000,-   

TIMURID      

478 Timur. Tanka. Dimashq, date (803h) not visible. AR 5.87 g. Citing the Chaghatayid ruler Mah-   
mud as overlord. cf A Z2386. Flat in parts, reverse slightly double-struck. Extremely rare, one of   
two known specimens.  Very fine $ 2.500,-   
See Baldwin’s Islamic Coin Auction 10, 20 July 2005, lot 316, for the only other known example (struck from the same dies as the    
present coin).      

OTTOMAN      

479 Osman II, 1027-1031h. Sultani, Amid 1027h. AV 3.48 g. Pere unlisted. Possibly from a mount.   
Extremely rare, possibly unpublished.  Very fine $ 12.500,-   

INDIAN COINS      

ANCIENT      

PRIMITIVE MONEY      

480 Harappan Gold Discs (14) and a Gold Bead, c. 2000 BC. AV, total weight 4.73 g. Large Discs   
(6) and tiny Discs (8), central hole, used as ear ornaments and money. Similar discs are found in   
Ujjayini region in later periods of the Mahajanapadas (c. 6th Century BC). Ujjaini Region. Dumb-   
bell shaped bead. See S. K. Bhatt, Nishka, the Rig-vedic Money. Extremely rare.    

Very fine (15) $ 400,-   

481 Kuntala Janapada, c. 600-400 BC. 1/2-Shatamana. AR 6.58 g. Wai series. Archaic pulley symbol   
without triscle. Rajgor series 29, #500. Mitch 4081 var. Extremely rare.     

Extremely fine $ 500,-   

482 Kuntala Janapada, c. 600-400 BC. Scyphate Vimshatika. AR 4.55 g. Four major punches, some   
bankers’ marks. Rajgor series 55, #711. Mitch 3830-7 var. Extremely rare. Very fine $ 600,-   

483 Kuntala Janapada, c. 600-400 BC. Scyphate Vimshatika. AR, 4.61 g. Four major punches, some   
bankers’ marks. Rajgor series 55, #711. Mitch 3830-7 var. Extremely rare. Very fine $ 600,-   
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PUNCHMARKED COINS      

484 Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.64 g. Central pentagonal mark with   
five prominent dots around a central pellet. Attributed to Shakya Janapada by Rajgor: Rajgor   
series 33, type 525, similar to coins from the Lumbini Hoard. Mitch., Ancient World and Early   
Trade Coinage, Narhan-Chirand-Muzaffarpur culture, 2218. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

485 Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.54 g. Central star-shaped mark with an   
additional six-armed symbol. Attributed to Ayodhya Janapada by Rajgor: Rajgor series 80, type   
1232-4 var. Mitch., Ancient World and Early Trade Coinage, Narhan-Chirand-Muzaffarpur   
culture, 2203. Rare with animal marks. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

486 Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.75 g. Central symbol with four cres-   
cents around square pellet and sun-shaped bankers’ mark. Attributed to Shakya Janapada by   
Rajgor: Rajgor series 33, type 539. Mitch., Ancient World and Early Trade Coinage, Narhan-   
Chirand-Muzaffarpur culture, 2195 var. Extremely rare. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

487 Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.94 g. Central symbol with four cres-   
cents around square pellet and various bankers’ marks. Attributed to Shakya Janapada by Ra-   
jgor: Rajgor series 33, type 539, similar to coins from the Lumbini Hoard. Mitch., Ancient   
World and Early Trade Coinage, Narhan-Chirand-Muzaffarpur culture, 2195 var. Scarce.   

Extremely fine $ 500,-   

488 Panchala Area. Karshapana (2). AR 4.09 g and 1.99 g. Unlisted types with complex geometrical   
symbols, countermarked with taurine symbol surrounded by dots. Rare.     

Very fine (2) $ 500,-   

489 Panchala Area. Karshapana (2). AR 4.24 g and 2.03 g. Unlisted types with complex geometrical   
symbols, countermarked with taurine symbol surrounded by dots. Rare.    

Very fine (2) $ 500,-   

490 Matsya Area of Agra. Karshapana. AR 3.07 g. Unlisted type with symbol of gambling. Sharad   
Sharma ND 29-30, # 9. Rare. Very fine $ 500,-   

491 Matsya Area of Agra. Karshapana. AR 2.96 g. Unlisted type with flower symbol. Sharad Sharma   
ND 29-30. Rare. Very fine $ 500,-   

492 Matsya area of Agra. Silver Karshapana (2). AR 3.02 g and 2.90 g. Geometric whorl pattern.   
Sharad Sharma ND 29-30. Extremely rare. Very fine (2) $ 800,-   

493 Vatsa Janapada. Karshapana. AR. ABCC style, wheel, Vatsa royal mark of scorpion, a pair of   
composite geometrical marks. Similar to Rajgor series 78 type 1210 but unpublished variety.   
Madhya Pradesh Area of Chedi Janapada. Silver Karshapana. AR. ABCC style, elephant walking   
right, sun and moon, and a pair of flower marks. Rev. various bankers’ marks on reverse. Un-   
published in major catalogues. Extremely rare. Very fine (2) $ 600,-   

KUSAN      

VASUDEVA III, king about AD 360-365      

494 Dinar, gold. AV 7.73 g. King, standing, legend mahe in field. Rev. Goddess Ardoksho seated   
facing. Good very fine $ 400,-   
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GUPTA COINAGE      

SAMUDRAGUPTA, c. 335-380      

495 Dinar. AV 7.78 g. Sceptre type, legend around, Samudra below arm, king standing left wearing   
long coat and holding standard, throwing oblations into altar, Garuda standard in field left.   
Rev. Parakramah, Sri-Lakshmi seated facing on high backed throne holding cornucopia and   
pasha. BMC pl. I, 11var. Bayana Hoard p. II, 11var. Altekar Corpus pl. II, 5var. Rare with   
Kushana-style long coat.  Extremely fine $ 600,-   

496 Dinar. AV 7.48 g. Sceptre type. Legend around, Samudra below arm, king standing left wearing   
short coat and holding standard, throwing oblations into altar, Garuda standard in field left.   
Rev. Parakramah, Sri-Lakshmi seated facing on high backed throne holding cornucopia and   
pasha. BMC pl. I, 11. Bayana Hoard p. II, 11. Altekar Corpus pl. II, 5. Very fine $ 400,-   

497 Dinar. AV 7.67 g. Sceptre type. Legend around, Samudra below arm, king standing left wearing   
short coat and holding standard, throwing oblations into altar, Garuda standard in field left.   
Rev. Parakramah, Sri-Lakshmi seated facing on high backed throne holding cornucopia and   
pasha. BMC pl. I, 11. Bayana Hoard p. II, 11. Altekar Corpus pl. II, 5. Very fine $ 400,-   

498 Dinar. AV 7.58 g. Tiger-Slayer type. Part of legend at right Vyaghraparakramah, king crowned,   
wearing dhoti, standing facing with his body twisted to left, drawing bow at tiger, which roars   
up with open mouth and falls back in front of him as he tramples it with right foot, crescent on   
top left. Rev. Raja Samudragupta, the Goddess Ganga standing left on makara (elephant headed   
fish), holding long stemmed flower in left hand and stretching out empty hand, a crescent stan-   
dard decked with ribbons in field left with heart-shaped decoration on stem. BMC pl. II, 14.   
Bayana Hoard pl. VI, 9. Corpus pl. III, 13-14. An classical rarity of the Indian series, extremely   
rare. Very fine $ 25.000,-   

See Baldwin’s Auction 33, May 2003 (lot 759) for a less well-centred example that sold for over £12000.      

499 Dinar. AV 7.41 g. Battle-axe type. Samudra below arm of the king standing left holding battle-   
axe (parashu), attendant and crescent topped standard in front of him. Rev. Kritantaparashuh,   
Goddess Sri-Lakshmi enthroned holding cornucopiae and noose. BMC pl. IV, 8-9. Bayana   
Hoard, pl. V, 15. Rare. Very fine $ 2.000,-   

500 Dinar. AV 7.80 g. Kacha-type. Legend around, Kacha below arm, king standing left wearing   
short coat and holding standard topped with a wheel (chakra), throwing oblations into altar,   
garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sarvarajochhetta, goddess standing in tribhanga pose left holding   
cornucopiae, lotus in outstretched right hand, tamgha below. BMC -. Bayana Hoard pl. VII, 11var.   
Corpus pl. IV, 5var. Unreported and perhaps unique. About extremely fine $ 12.000,-   

The known coin in Bayana hoard shows goddess holding noose in the right hand, this coin is unique for the fact that the Goddess    
holds a long stemmed lotus instead.      

501 Dinar. AV 7.73 g. Lyrist-type. Legend around king, nimbate, wearing necklace, seated on high-   
backed couch plucking strings of vina (lyre), footstool below. Rev. Samudraguptah, goddess   
seated left on wicker stool, holding cornucopiae and noose, tamgha in field left. BMC pl V, 8.   
Bayana Hoard, pl. VI, 5-8. Slight double-striking on the obverse. Rare. Very fine $ 4.000,-   

CHANDRAGUPTA II, c. 380-414      

502 Dinar. AV 7.75 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow   
in left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sri Vikrama, goddess   
Sri-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. VII, 7. Bayana Hoard   
pl. X, 2.  Very fine $ 500,-   
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503 Dinar, gold. AV 7.78 g. Archer type. King, standing facing, head turned l., holding bow and ar-   
row, in field l., garuda-standard. Rev. Goddess Lakshmi seated facing lotus flower, holding   
flower and wreath. BMC 82. Fr. 79b. Extremely fine $ 320,-   

504 Dinar. AV 7.75 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow   
in left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sri Vikrama, goddess   
Sri-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. VI, 18. Bayana   
Hoard pl. XI, 15. Very fine $ 500,-   

505 Dinar. AV 7.80 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow   
in left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sri Vikrama, goddess   
Sri-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower in outstretched left hand. BMC   
pl. X, 15. Bayana Hoard pl. X, 2. Scarce. Fine $ 400,-   

506 Dinar. AV 7.86 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow   
in left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sri Vikrama, goddess   
Sri-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. VII, 6. Bayana Hoard   
pl. XI, 9. Full flan. Very fine $ 600,-   

507 Dinar. AV 7.81 g. Chhatra (Parasol) type. Legend around king standing left, his left hand at his   
waist by sword hilt, sprinkling pellets of oblations over lighted altar, a small attendant stands   
behind him holding parasol. Rev. Vikramaditya, the goddess Sri-Lakshmi standing facing on   
lotus, holding long-stemmed flower and noose, tamgha in field left. BMC pl. VIII, 4. Bayana   
Hoard pl, XV, 7-11. Rare. Very fine $ 2.500,-   

508 Dinar. AV 7.32 g. Lion-trampler type. Legend around, king standing right drawing bow at lion   
which falls back with open mouth, his leg advanced trampling the lion, sash flowing from   
waist. Rev. Simhavikrama, goddess Durga seated left on lion walking left, holding long-stemmed   
flower in left hand and noose in the right. BMC -. Bayana Hoard pl. XVIII, 8. Extremely rare   
variety. Very fine $ 6.000,-   

509 Dinar. AV 7.59 g. Lion-trampler type. Legend around, king standing right drawing bow at lion   
which falls back with open mouth, his leg advanced trampling the lion, sash flowing from   
waist. Rev. Simhavikrama, goddess Durga seated left on lion seated left, holding long-stemmed   
flower in left hand and noose in the right. BMC XI, 1. Bayana Hoard pl. XVIII, 5. Extremely   
rare variety. Very fine $ 6.000,-   

510 Dinar. AV 7.87 g. Lion-trampler type. King standing right with left foot on lion which retreats   
with head turned snapping at the king as he strikes at it with upraised sword in right hand. Rev.   
Simhavikramah, goddess seated on lion holding fillet in left hand and lotus in right, legend to   
right. BMC pl. IX, 13, from Lucknow Museum. Not in the Bayana Hoard. A great rarity.    

Choice very fine $ 30.000,-   
A great example of classical Gupta numismatic art. This only the third specmen seen by the cataloguer.      

KUMARAGUPTA I, c. 414-455      

511 Dinar. AV 8.01 g. Archer type. Legend around, king facing front in tribhanga pose, resting right   
hand on waist and holding bow in the left hand, garuda banner in field. Rev. Sri Mahendra, god-   
dess Sri-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding flower, tamgha in field left. cf Ellen M. Raven, Gupta   
Gold Coins with a Garuda-Banner, Egbert Forsten, Groningen 1994, plate no. LI, #121. Ex-   
tremely rare, perhaps the only second known specimen.  Very fine $ 15.000,-   
An extremely rare variety not mentioned by Altekar in his Corpus of Coinage of the Gupta Empire. The only front facing archer    
type coin in the entire Gupta coinage.      
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512 Dinar. AV 8.23 g. Horseman type. Kumaragupta with nimbus, riding right on horse, ends of   
sash flowing behind, legend on top. Rev. Ajitamahendra, goddess Sri-Lakshmi with nimbus   
seated left on cushioned stool feeding fruit to peacock. BMC 210ff. Bayana Hoard, pl. XXIV,   
14. Scarce. Very fine $ 1.000,-   

PRAKASHADITYA, c. 510-525      

513 Dinar. AV 9.41 g. Horseman type. Prakashaditya on horse right, bow over shoulder, running   
sword through mouth of lion which rears in front of him, letter ru below. Rev. Sri Prakashaditya,   
goddess seated facing on lotus holding flower and noose. BMC 552ff. Corpus pl. XV, 14-15.   
Very rare.  Extremely fine for type $ 4.000,-   

NARASIMHAGUPTA, c. 518-530      

514 Dinar. AV 9.61 g. Archer type. Nara below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow in   
left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sri Baladitya, goddess Sri-   
Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. XXII, 10-12.    

Very fine $ 600,-   

POST-GUPTA      

BENGAL      

515 Dinar. AV 6.39 g. Imitating the Gupta Coinage. Obv. King standing left holding bow and ar-   
row, standard in field, bha kha under arm. Rev. Female figure standing right in tribhanga pose   
holding noose in left hand, tamgha in field, crude legend Raja Jadamara on left. See Rhodes-   
Bose, Assam p.66-7. Rare. Very fine $ 1.000,-   

516 Dinar. AV 6.40 g. Raja Jadamarah, imitating the Gupta Coinage. Obv. King standing left hold-   
ing bow and arrow, standard in field. Rev. Female figure standing right in tribhanga pose hold-   
ing trident shaped object in left hand, tamgha in field, crude legend Vira Jadamara on left. See   
Rhodes-Bose, Assam, p. 67. Rare. Very fine $ 1.000,-   

517 Dinar. AV 6.32 g. Raja Jadamarah, imitating the Gupta Coinage. Obv. King standing left hold-   
ing bow and arrow, standard in field. Rev. Female figure standing right in tribhanga pose hold-   
ing trident shaped object in left hand, tamgha in field. See Rhodes-Bose, Assam, p.67. Rare.   

Very fine $ 1.000,-   

CHALUKYAS OF BADAMI      

518 Kirtti(deva)? Pagoda. AV 3.76 g. Obv. Nine punches, lion four times, sri twice and uncertain   
legend twice around central punch showing depiction of God of death Yama to right on a buf-   
falo demon. For a discussion of a similar coin with Nagari legend, see Shailendra Bhandare’s   
article in ONS Newsletter 190, winter 2007, A Unique Punch-marked Gold Gadyana of Kirt-   
tideva, p.22. Extremely rare and important.  Fine $ 1.250,-   

KALCHURIS OF RATNAPURA      

519 Jajalla Deva, c.1160-1168. Base Gold Dinar. AV 3.80 g. Obv. Tiger on top of an elephant. Rev.   
srimajjajallyadeva. Deyell 132. On a broad flan. Very scarce.  Good very fine $ 500,-   

YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRI      

520 Bhillama V, 1185-1193. Pagoda. AV 3.74 g. Obv. Five punches showing Sri twice, conch shell,   
lion and rulers name in Devanagari. Countermaked on an earlier coin of Jagadekhamalla.   
Chattopadhyaya 347. Scarce.  Very fine $ 400,-   
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521 Singhana, c.1200-1247. Gold Padmatanka. AV 3.83 g. and 3.75 g. Obv. Central lotus flower punch,   
legend in one of the four punches around Sri Singhana. M Karnataka-Andhra, 286;   
Ramachandra, c.1270-1311. Gold Padmatanka. Obv. Central lotus flower punch, four punches   
around, legend Sri Rama. M Karnataka-Andhra, 289. Very fine (2) $ 500,-   

522 Ramachandra, c.1270-1311. Reduced Padmatanka. AV 2.87 g. Obv. Central lotus flower punch,   
legend in one of the four punches Sri Ramade(va), two punches showing sri and one punch with   
shankha and chakra. Unlisted in M Karnataka-Andhra, similar to 289. Unknown variety and new   
type. Very fine $ 1.000,-   

CHALUKYAS OF KALYANA      

523 Jayasimha II Jagadekhamalla. Gold Pagodas (3). AV 3.69 g, 3.74 g and 3.73 g. Three different   
varieties. Mitch Karnataka Andhra 273-276 var.  Very fine (3) $ 600,-   

GANGAS OF ORISSA      

524 Fanam and 1/4 Fanam. AV 0.42 g and 0.10 g. Obv. Seated bull to right. Rev. Regnal dates in   
Oriya numerals. Rare.  Extremely fine (2) $ 600,-   

VIJAYANAGAR      

525 Harihara I, c. 1336-1356. Pagoda. AV 3.36 g. Obv. Warrior walking right. Rev. Legend Sri vira   
harihara. M Karnataka Andhra 378.  Very fine $ 400,-   

ALUPAS OF UDIPI      

526 Udayadityaraya Pandya or Gopisvararaya Pandya, c.12th Century. Pagoda. AV 3.60 g. Obv. Two   
stylised fish. Rev. legend sri pandya dhanamjaya; Fanams (2). AV 0.36 g and 0.42 g. M. Karnataka   
Andhra 219-222.  Very fine (3) $ 500,-   

MYSORE      

527 Kanthirava Narasa, 1638-1662. 1/2 Pagoda. AV 1.72 g. Obv. Seated Narasimha and Lakshmi.   
Rev. Legend Kanthirava Narasa Raya. Mitchiner Karnataka-Andhra, no.909. Rare.   

 Very fine $ 1.000,-   
The first Mysore king to issue inscribed coins.      

SULTANATES      

SULTANS OF BENGAL      

528 Mughith al-Din Yuzbak, AH 652-655/6; AD 1254-1257. Tanka. AR 11.00 g. Lakhnauti or   
Lakhnur, AH 653, struck from the land-tax of Azmardan and Nudiya. G&G B76. Rare. Possi-   
ble trace of mount.  Good very fine $ 1.200,-   
Yuzbak came to Bengal as governor on behalf of the Sultan of Dehli but, in due course, he felt secure enough to declare himself    
independent, striking coins in his own name during the years AH 653-655 (and possibly 656). The coins are beautifully engraved    
and usually well-struck with much of the margin showing. The mintname on this issue is somewhat puzzling: it is engraved as    
“Lakhnu” so could be either Lakhnauti or Lakhnur.      

529 Mughith al Din Yuzbak, AH 652-655; AD 1254-1257. Tanka. AR 11.03 g. Lakhnur 654, struck   
for land tax of Mardan and Nudia. G&G B76, R139. Superb choice strike. Very rare.    

 Very fine $ 1.000,-   
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530 Ala al-Din Muhammad, AH 695-715. Tanka. AV 11.00 g. Qila Deogir, 714. G&G D222. Scarce   
mint for Ala al-Din. Very fine $ 1.000,-   

531 Qutub al-din Mubarak Shah, AH 716-720. Tanka. AR 10.83 g. Hazrat Dar al-Khilafat, 719. G&G   
261. Extremely fine $ 250,-   

532 Al-din Mubarak Shah, AH 716-720. Tanka. AV 11.00 g. Hazrat Dar al-Khilafat, 718. G&G 247.   
Extremely fine $ 1.200,-   

533 Muhammad bin Tughluq, AH 725-752. 1/2 Dinar. AV 6.30 g. No mint. No date. Reviver of the   
laws of the seal of the prophets. G&G D 354. Extremely rare denomination.    

Extremely fine $ 2.000,-   

534 Mubarak Shah Sayyed, AH 824-837. Tanka. AV 11.21 g. Hazrat Delh, 835. G&G D 658. Ex-   
tremely rare in gold for this ruler. Very fine $ 10.000,-   

SULTANS OF DEHLI      

535 Nasir al-Din Mahmud, AH 644-664; 1246-1266 AD. Tanka. AV 10.98 g. Dehli, year 654. G&G   
D135. Very fine $ 320,-   

536 Sher Shah, AH 945-952. Rupee. AR 11.73 g. Qila Shergarh, 951 (off flan). G&G D765. Test   
marks. Rare. Very fine $ 300,-   

BAHAMANIS OF DECCAN      

537 Hasan Gangu Bahaman Shah, AH 748-760. Tanka. AR 10.95 g. Ahsanabad 758. G&G BH13.   
Rare.  Extremely fine $ 300,-   
A coin of Hasan Gangu, the founder of the dynasty of the Bahamanids.      

538 Ala ud-Din Ahmad Shah II, AH 838-862. Tanka. AV 11.05 g. Hazrat Muhammadabad, 855.   
G&G BH81. Rare. Extremely fine $ 800,-   

539 Mahmud Shah, AH 887-924. Tanka. AV 11.05 g. Muhammadabad 88x. G&G BH120. Rare.   
Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

SULTANS OF GUJRAT      

540 Qutub al-Din Bahadur Shah, AH 932-943. 1/3 Tanka. AV 2.29 g. AH 941. G&G 340. Rare.   
 Extremely fine $ 800,-   

541 Qutub al-Din Bahadur Shah, AH 932-943. 1/6 Tanka. AV 1.13 g. AH 941. G&G 340, see note,   
otherwise unpublished in Goron &Goenka. Extremely fine $ 2.000,-   

542 Nasir al-Din Mahmud Shah III, AH 944-961. Tanka. AV 11.95 g. AH 958 Unlisted date 958, see   
G&G G412. Extremely fine $ 800,-   

543 Ghayath al-Din Ahmad III, AH 961-968. 1/2 Tanka. AV 5.98 g. AH 962. G&G G511. Mint   
lustre. Extremely rare. Extremely fine $ 5.000,-   

HUMAYUN, BENGAL      

544 Tanka. AR 10.55 g. Fatahbad type. G&G B956. Very rare. Very fine $ 750,-   
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MUGHAL EMPIRE      

AKBAR, AH 963-1014      

545 Mohur. AV 10.90 g. Dar al Khilkafat Agra, AH 983. KM SGSAC108.1.    
Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

SHAH JAHAN, AH 1037-1068      

546 Mohur. AV 10.86 g. Daulatabad, 1061, year 23. KM SGSAC 260var. Very fine $ 500,-   

AURANGZEB, AH 1068-1118      

547 Mohur. AV 10.96 g. Zafarabad, year 18. KM SGSAC315.49. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 800,-   

548 Pagoda. AV 3.29 g. Imtiazgarh, year 49. Not in KM. Rare. Very fine $ 500,-   

SHAH ALAM I BAHADUR, AH 1119-1124      

549 Mohur. AV 10.92 g. Ujjain, year 2. KM SGSAC 356.16). Scarce. Very fine $ 800,-   

550 Mohur. AV 10.92 g. Parenda, 1120, year 2. KM SGSAC 356.10). Rare. Very fine $ 800,-   

551 Mohur. AV 10.96 g. Ahmadnagar, year 2. Unlisted in major catalogues. Rare.    
Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

FARRUKHSIAR, AH 1124-1131      

552 Mohur. AV 11.08 g. Dar al Fath Ujjain, 1129, year 6. KM SGSAC 390.34. Rare.    
Extremely fine $ 800,-   

553 Mohur. AV 11.04 g. Surat, 1128, year 5. KM SGSAC 390.32). Full wide flan. Rare.    
Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

554 Mohur. AV 10.68 g. Torgal, 1129, year 6. KM SGSAC unlisted. Rare.     
Extremely fine $ 800,-   

MUHAMMAD SHAH, AH 1131-1161      

555 Mohur. AV 10.82 g. Dar al-Khilafa Shahjahanabad, year 19. KM 439.4. Very fine $ 320,-   

556 Mohur. AV 10.93 g. Islamabad, 1153, year 23. KM SGSAC 438.9. Scarce.    
Extremely fine $ 800,-   

SHAH ALAM II      

557 Mohur. AV 10.89 g. AH 1176. Possibly struck by the Nizams of Hyderabad. KM unlisted. Very   
rare. Very fine $ 800,-   
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558 BEGUM SOMRU. Rupee. AR 11.05 g. Dar al-Zafar Zebabad, year 45. Extremely rare.   
Very fine $ 12.000,-   

Begum Somru was a most remarkable women in the latter part of Mughal India. For almost 60 years she controlled a good deal of    
land in the Doab and maintained her own army. Born around 1751 and given the name, Munni, her early life is rather obscure.    
Moving to Delhi around 1760 with her mother, she entered the service of a German mercenary soldier named Walter Reinhardt.    
Reinhardt had previously served the French in India and had earned the nickname Le Sombre because of his severe nature. It is    
said that this nickname became corrupted to Somru. Over the years, Reinhardt, latterly with the forces he raised himself, served a    
whole range of different armies in India, particularly that of the Mughal emperor. Munni accompanied Reinhardt on his campaigns    
and they married in due course. Around the year 1777, the emperor granted Reinhardt a jagir in the Doab, which extended from    
Aligarh to beyond Muzaffarnagar. Within this territory, Reinhardt chose Sardhana for his and his army’s headquarters.    
Reinhardt did not live long to enjoy his jagir, dying the following year. Munni, now known as the Begum Somru, soon emerged as    
the rightful ruler of Reinhardt’s territory, this succession being confirmed by the emperor, Shah Alam II. Then things became    
complicated. The Begum needed a suitable officer to command her troops. Various Europeans entered her service, including for a    
while George Thomas. To command the troops, however, she appointed a certain Le Vaisseau. Presumably to consolidate his    
position he proposed marriage to the Begum, which was accepted. At this, Thomas left the Begum’s service to set up his own army    
elsewhere.    
Le Vaisseau’s appointment was a mistake. Discipline in her army broke down to such an extent that the Begum and her husband    
planned to retire from their estates and seek refuge in the East India Company’s territories. Her soldiers got wind of these plans    
and intercepted the couple on the road from Sardhana. Concerned at the treatment she would receive she attempted to commit    
suicide. Thinking she had succeeded, Le Vaisseau shot himself dead. The Begum, however, had been less successful and was taken    
wounded to Sardhana, where she was maltreated. At this juncture, George Thomas came to the rescue. He must have heard of the    
Begum’s plight and moved towards Sardhana with some of his troops. With the approval of the local Maratha chiefs, who were    
now in overall command of the Doab, he issued the Begum’s troops a stern ultimatum, which they heeded. The Begum was duly    
reinstated in her jagir, the officers and troops promised to behave themselves, and a new commander of her army was appointed in    
the form of a Monsieur Saleur.    
After the Second Maratha War, the Doab came under British administration. In 1805, the Begum entered into an alliance with    
them and remained in her territories as a British vassal until her death in 1836.    
The rupee offered here is one of an extremely rare issue first published by Whitehead in the Numismatic Chronicle [1926]. It is in the    
name of the Mughal emperor, Shah Alam II, is dated to the 45th regnal year of that ruler and bears the mintname: Dar al-Zafar    
Zebabad. It shows only the first two digits of the Hijri year: 12xx, but a specimen in the British Museum has the date 1218. White   
head stated that “this issue was struck at Sardhana in the Meerut District in the year of Lord Lake’s victory of Delhi by the Begum    
Sumru Zebu-n-nisa, Begum”. The Hijri year 1218 did start in April of 1803, the year the British occupied the Doab. Begum Somru    
was given the title, Zabu-n-Nisa, by the Mughal emperor, Shah Alam II. This would account for the mintname Zebabad, which, it    
is assumed, was given to the Begum’s capital of Sardhana.    
To own this coin is to own a fascinating piece of history.      

MUHAMMAD AKBAR II, AH 1221-1253      

559 Mohur. AV 10.71 g. Dar al-Khilafa Shahjahanabad, AH 122x, year 2. KM 781. Scarce.   
Extremely fine $ 1.200,-   

560 Gold Shahrukhis (3), Humayun, Suleman and Timurid ruler Shah Rukh; with 1/2 Gold   
Shahrukhis (2). The latter two rare. Fine to very fine (5) $ 1.000,-   

INDEPENDENT KINGDOMS      

MARATHAS      

561 Muhammad Shah. Rupees (2). AR 11.43 g. and 11.38 g. Hukeri and Nipani. M&W T2, T1a. First   
with some shroff marks. Scarce.  Both very fine (2) $ 150,-   

562 Farrukhsiyar. Rupee. AR 11.15 g. Raibagh Kolhapur, year 3. Obverse struck from a rather worn   
die. Rare. About very fine $ 180,-   

MYSORE      

563 Tipu Sultan, AH 1197-1202. 2 Pagodas (Bahari), 1217, year 7. AV 6.66 g. KM A129. Ex-mount.   
Extremely rare. Very fine $ 2.500,-   

ROHILLAS      

564 Shah ‘Alam II. Mohur. AV 10.82 g. Najibabad, year 13. KM 100.    
Good extremely fine $ 350,-   

565 Shah ‘Alam II. Mohur. AV 10.83 g. Najibabad, year 13. KM 100. Slightly dumpy flan.   
Extremely fine $ 350,-   
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PRINCELY STATES      

AWADH      

566 Brijis Qadr, AD 1857-1858. Ashrafi. AV 10.73 g. Subah Awadh, with frozen date AH 1229, year   
26. KM 390. Scarce.  Extremely fine $ 800,-   

DUNGARPUR      

567 Nazarana Mohur. AV 10.82 g. VS 2000 (1943 AD). Obv. rajya dungarpur. Rev. date, katar and   
leaf-sprig. Very rare. Good very fine $ 3.500,-   

GWALIOR      

568 Madhav Rao, 1886-1925. 1/3 Mohur. AV 3.45 g. VS 1959. Bust of Maharaja / coat of arms. KM   
175, Y47. Extremely rare. Very fine $ 3.000,-   

KAITHAL      

569 Cij-sutluj states. Mohur. AV 10.77 g. See KM 10 for the Rupee. Extremely rare.    
Very fine $ 2.000,-   

KUTCH      

570 Bharmalji I, AH 1586-1632. Kori. AR 5.59 g. In the name of Mahmud III of Gujarat, AH 995.   
Rohit Shah 20.1. Very rare, the earliest coinage of Kutch State. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

NABHA      

571 Hira Singh, VS 1927-1968; 1870-1911 AD. Mohur. AV 10.09 g. Sikh legends. KM Y3. Very   
scarce. Crude, good very fine $ 1.800,-   

572 Hira Singh, VS 1927-1968; 1870-1911 AD. Mohur. AV 10.06 g. Sikh legends. KM Y3. Very   
scarce. Crude, good very fine $ 1.800,-   

PATIALA      

573 Rajindar Singh, VS 1933-1957; 1876-1900 AD. Mohur. AV 10.67 g. VS (19)50. KM Y9. Scarce.   
About extremely fine $ 500,-   

RAJKOT      

574 Dharmendra Singhji. Medallic Mohur, 1945. AV 7.99 g. KM Y1a. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

WESTERN GANGAS      

575 Gajapati Pagoda. AV 3.76 g. 10th – 11th Century. Obv. Caparisoned elephant to right. Rev.   
Scrollwork. M 704-706. Very fine $ 300,-   

576 Gajapati Pagodas (2). AV 3.90 g. and 3.92 g. 10th – 11th Century. Obv. Caparisoned elephant to   
right, kanarese legend above. Rev. Scrollwork. M 704-706. Nice very fine (2) $ 500,-   

EAST INDIA COMPANY / BRITISH INDIA      

BENGAL PRESIDENCY      

577 Mohur. AV 12.20 g. Murshidabad, 1185, year 12. KM 764.  Fine $ 600,-   
Ex Glendinings Auction, 19th October 1982 (lot 570), with envelope.      

578 Mohur. AV 12.30 g. Murshidabad, 1202, year 19. KM C779, 1790-1792 issue.    
Extremely fine $ 600,-   

579 Mohur, gold, Shah Alam II, AH 1202/19. AV 11.58 g. Mrshidabad. KM 102. Fr. 672. Some light   
grazes. Good very fine $ 550,-   
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580 Mohur. AV 12.29 g. Kalkatta-Murshidabad, 1202, year 19. KM 779.1. Extremely rare.    
Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

Struck at Kalkatta as indicated by a tiny dot in the central cluster of five dots on the reverse.      

MADRAS PRESIDENCY      

581 Spanish Colonial Dollar (8 Reales) of Charles IV. AR 26.78 g. Mexico, 1801FM, partly over-   
struck with a one Arkot rupee die. Trace of mount. Rare.    

Host coin good fine, countermark very fine $ 650,-   
In 1807 the EIC issued a proclamation to give currency to a new series of coinage, including a double rupee. This coinage was to    
be struck from imported Spanish dollars. The double rupees (KM 404; Pr 245) were mostly produced by overstriking the dollars    
directly with dies that were roughly of the same size as the dollars and are often found with parts of the undertype showing    
through. The dollars, however, are also sometimes found partially overstruck with a single rupee die, in this case of a type used for    
the earlier ‘dump’ rupees in the name of Alamgir II, year 6 (Pr 140).      

582 Swamy Pagodas (3), 1740-1807. AV 3.43 g., 3.44 g. and 3.40 g. Three different varieties including   
a Star Pagoda, a Three Swamy Pagoda and an early Pagoda. KM 421-426. Scarce.    

Very fine (3) $ 600,-   

583 Restrike Quarter Anna in GOLD, 1835. AV 11.80 g. Shield of arms supported by two lions hold-   
ing flag, below, date 1835. Rev. ONE / QUARTER / ANNA within wreath, around, EAST INDIA   
COMPANY. KM cf. 446.1 (copper). Extremely rare. Loop removed, otherwise    

Brilliant uncirculated $ 4.500,-   

584 William IV. 1/2 Rupee. AV 8.04 g. 1935. 20th Century off-Metal Strike. See KM C873 for a   
silver coin. Later restrike. Very rare. Extremely fine $ 2.000,-   

585 Victoria. 1 Mohur, gold, Calcutta, 1841. AV 11.65 g. Diademed head l., W. W. on truncation.   
Rev. Lion l., behind, palm tree. KM 462.1. Fr. 761. Good extremely fine $ 3.000,-   

586 Victoria. 1 Mohur, gold, Calcutta, 1841. AV 11.61 g. Diademed head l., W. W. on truncation. Rev.   
Lion l., behind, palm tree. KM 462.1. Fr. 761. Good very fine $ 2.200,-   

587 Victoria. Mohur 1862. AV 11.66 g. Obv. Young bust. KM Y15. Rare. Very fine $ 1.500,-   

588 George VI, 1936-1952. Proof restrike 1-Anna 1940C in GOLD. AV. Crowned head left. Rev.   
Denomination within ornamental lozenge. cf Pridmore 961 and list 2, page 201. cf KM 536,   
off-metal restrike. In NGC holder, graded PL60 $ 5.000,-   

DUTCH EAST INDIA COMPANY      

589 Alamigir II. Rupee. AR 11.20 g. Jagannathpur, AH 1184, year 16. Small decorative graffiti on the   
obverse. Rare. Very fine $ 1.200,-   
This series of coins has been discussed at length in Jan Lingen’s article in the supplement to ONS Newsletter 161 (1999).      
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SOUTH AMERICAN COINS FROM THE   

DICK DOWNES COLLECTION      

BOLIVIA      

590 Philip IV of Spain. 8 Reales, 1665E. Potosi. Calico 454. Struck on a large flan.    
 Choice very fine $ 400,-   

Ex Ponterio-Karon Auction.      

591 Charles II of Spain. 8 Reales (2), 1682V and 1685VR, Potosi. Calico 364, 368. First with minor   
doubling on date. Second with three clear dates on a large flan. Good very fine (2) $ 450,-   
First ex UBS Auction, 21 March 2007; Second a sea salvage coin.      

592 Charles II of Spain. 8 Reales, 1685VR, Potosi. Calico 368. Two clear dates. Very fine $ 300,-   

593 Charles II of Spain. 8 Reales, 1686VR, Potosi. Calico 369. Three clear dates. Very fine $ 300,-   

594 Luis I. 8 Reales, 1726Y, Potosi. Calico 25. Two dates and clear “LVIS”, scarce thus.   
Very fine $ 900,-   

595 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730M, Potosi. Two dates. Charles III. 8 Reales, 1764V, Potosi. With Guata-   
mala countermarks. Calico 887, 951. Second with clear date, flan crack and holed.    

Extremely fine and about very fine for issue (2) $ 450,-   

596 Charles III. 8 Reales, 1768JR, Potosi. Calico 967. Good very fine $ 350,-   
The second date of this four year series; ex Sellschopp collection, SBC sale 1988, lot 949, with original envelope.      

597 Charles III. 8 Reales, 1769JR, Potosi. Rounded "9" type. Calico 969. Nicely toned.    
Good very fine $ 450,-   

599598

598 Charles III. 8 Reales, 1769JR, Potosi. The so-called "fancy 9" variety. Calico 970.    
Good very fine $ 400,-   

599 Charles III. 8 Reales, 1770JR, Potosi. Last year of type, traditionally recognised as the "best" and   
clearest strike of all the pillar series. Calico 972. Toned. Very fine $ 350,-   

600

600 Charles III. 2 Reales, 1 Real and 1/2 Real, all 1767JR, Potosi. These the Pillar "minors” of the   
first year of issue. All scarce. About very fine, extremely fine and fine (3) $ 350,-   
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COLOMBIA      

601 Philip IV. 8 Reales, n.d., assayer “E” (1626-1634), Cartagena (“C”). C E to left, VIII to right.   
Calico unlisted. Full and clear shield, lions and castles. Scarce.  Well-struck very fine $ 800,-   

602 Philip IV. 8 Reales, n.d., assayer “E”, Cartagena. R N E to right of shield. Calico 73. Scarce.   
Very fine $ 700,-   

MEXICO      

603 Philip II. Error 4 Reales, first lion struck over castle. Philip IV. 8 Reales, 1650P. Shield, mint-   
mark and assayer clear, date 90% so. Unlisted and Calico 350. First with some edge corrosion,   
rare. Well-struck very fine (2) $ 250,-   
Second a sea salvage coin.      

604 Philip IV. 8 Reales, 1655P. Calico 362. Very clear four-digit date. Scratch on reverse.    
Very fine $ 350,-   

605 Philip V. Error 8 Reales, 172(9) R. Assayer “R” only for 1729. Calico unlisted. Weakly struck.   
Good fine $ 250,-   

606 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1729R. Calico 754. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date.    
Well struck, very fine $ 300,-   

607 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730R. Calico 755. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date.    
About very fine $ 300,-   

608 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730F. Calico 757. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date.    
About very fine $ 300,-   

609 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730G/F. Calico 758. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date.    
About very fine $ 300,-   

610 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1731F. Calico unlisted. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date.   
Very fine $ 300,-   

613
612

611

611 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1732/1F. Calico 763. Very fine $ 300,-   

612 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1732F. Calico 764. About very fine $ 300,-   

613 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1733F. Calico 766. Scarce. About very fine $ 350,-   
Last year of the cob issues.      



156

614 615 616 617

618

619

620

621

– 622 –

623



157

614 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1733MF, “Klippe” type. On a full, nearly square flan.    
 Choice very fine $ 650,-   

615 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1738MF, Mexico. Calico 783. Prooflike with lustre, an exceptional coin.   
Uncirculated $ 900,-   

616 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1740MF, Mexico. Calico 790. Light steel grey tone, almost as struck.   
About uncirculated $ 750,-   

617 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1741MF, Mexico. Calico 791. Lightly toned, high grade coin.    
Extremely fine $ 600,-   

618 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1743MF, Mexico. Calico 795. Light wear to high points only.    
About uncirculated $ 750,-   

619 Philip V. 1/2 Real, 1737MF, Mexico. Calico 1861. Extremely fine $ 200,-   

620 Ferdinand VI. 2 Reales (2), 1748M and 1755M, Mexico. Second with small scratch on the D of   
D.G in legend. Calico 488, 495. 1748 toned, 1755 is bright.    

Very fine and extremely fine (2) $ 250,-   

621 Ferdinand VI. 2 Reales, 1757M, Mexico. Calico 497. Beautifully toned, high grade coin.   
Choice extremely fine $ 280,-   

622 Charles III. 2 Reales, 1 Real and 1/2 Real, 1768M, 1771F, 1771F, Mexico. Calico 1333, 1552,   
1761. The 1 Real scarce. Extremely fine, about extremely fine and very fine (3) $ 200,-   

623 Charles III. 2 Reales, 1771F, Mexico. Calico 1336. Toned. Scarce, a difficult date to find for   
Mexico 2 Reales in high grade. Extremely fine $ 250,-   
Pillar Coinage of the Lima Mint, including a complete date run of 8 Reales, many high grade coins and scarce to rare varieties. With    
Freeman Craig and Calico (2008) numbers.      

625 626624

PERU      

624 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1752J, Lima. Double dot. FC 1. Calico 306. Problem free. Very scarce   
first confirmed year of issue. Good very fine $ 1.500,-   

625 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1753J, Lima. Double dot. FC 2. Calico 307. Some dark toning, especially   
on the shield side. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

626 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1754JD, Lima. Double dot. ‘5’ of date re-punched over slanting ‘5’. FC   
3a. Calico 310. Lightly toned. Extremely rare in such high grade. Uncirculated $ 1.500,-   
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627 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1755JD, Lima. Double dot. ‘M’ of ‘VNUM’ re-punched over upside down    
‘M’. FC 4a. Calico 312. Well-struck with a light chocolate tone. Good very fine $ 300,-   

628 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1756/5JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 6b. Calico 314. Small edge ding. Rare.   
Extremely fine $ 700,-   

Estimated to be only 10-20 known (see Freeman Craig).      

629 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales (2), 1757JM, 1758JM, Lima. Both double dot. FC 7a, 8. Calico 316, 318.   
1757 holed, 1758 with couple of small flan flaws on edge, otherwise nicely toned.    

Extremely fine (2) $ 400,-   

630 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1759JM, Lima. Single dot. FC unlisted. Calico 319. Scarce with single   
dot. Good very fine $ 600,-   

631 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1760JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 10b. Calico 320. Weakly struck at 7   
o’clock in legend on the pillar side. Almost very fine $ 250,-   

632 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1760JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 11. Calico 835. Very scarce first year of Charles II.    
Good fine $ 600,-   

Estimated to be only 10-20 known (see Freeman Craig).      

633 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1761JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 12a. Calico 836. Patchy tone. Scarce in high   
grade. Extremel fine $ 500,-   

634 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1761JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 12b. Calico 836. Nice very fine $ 350,-   

638637634
636

635 Charles II. 8 Reales (2), both 1762JM, Lima. First single dot, the second double dot. FC 13a,   
13b. Calico 837. Nice very fine and holed fine (2) $ 400,-   

636 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1763JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 14b. Calico 839. Small scratch above crown,   
otherwise well-struck, lustrous. Very scarce. Good very fine $ 500,-   

637 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1764JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 15a. Calico 840. Unconfirmed by Freeman Craig.   
Not priced in KM. Patchy tone. Extremely rare coin in high grade. Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

638 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1764JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 15b. Calico 840. Minor verdigris spots but   
some underlying lustre. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 500,-   
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